

# LOWER CANADA COLLEGE Fee Schedule 2011-2012

This Tuition Fee Schedule constitutes an integral part of the Educational Service Contract entered into by and between parents and Lower Canada College for 2011-2012 and is deemed to form a schedule thereto.

Grades	Kindergarten	Gr 1-2	Gr 3-4	Gr 5-6	Gr 7-11	Gr 7-11	Pre-U	Pre-U	Pre-U
Laptop		·			leased	leased-to- purchase	leased	leased-to- purchase	no laptop
TUITION	\$ 9,110	\$ 10,055	\$ 10,055	\$ 10,055	\$ 4,047	\$ 4,047	\$ 17,555	\$ 17,555	<b>\$</b> 17,555
SUPPLEMENTARY FEES	5,635	7,705	8,335	8,585	13,923	13,923	280	280*	280*
TECHNOLOGY FEE LAPTOP LEASE <sup>(1)</sup> LAPTOP LEASE-TO-PURCHASE <sup>(1)</sup>					300 600 N/A	300 N/A 1,849	300 600 N/A	300 N/A 1,849	200 N/A N/A
TOTAL FEES	\$ 14,745	\$ 17,760	\$ 18,390	\$ 18,640	\$ 18,870	\$ 20,119	\$ 18,735	\$ 19,984	\$ 18,035

Additional \$1,200 for optional tunch to Pre-U students during the school year. \*Pre-U fees include \$120 for snack at recess.

# GENERAL AND SPECIAL FEES

#### Due Date

Payment Plan 1: Fees are payable in advance in two (2) equal instalments on September 1st and January 15th. Invoices will be mailed in August and December. A post-dated cheque for January must be submitted with the September payment. See the payment plan by grade for more information on the exact amounts.

Payment Plan 2: Fees are payable in ten (10) equal instalments from September 1st to June 1st inclusively, using the Pre-Authorized Payment system. Interest at the rate of 8% is calculated on the outstanding balance of the fees. See the payment plan by grade for more information on the exact amounts.

Exception: The lease-to-purchase option is payable when the laptop is picked up.

# Late Payment

Overdue accounts are subject to a late payment fee of 1.5% per month (18% per annum).

#### Registration Fee

A registration fee of \$200 will be levied each spring prior to a new academic year. This amount will be applied to reduce the June 30th billing of the new academic year (see Sundries).

#### Technology Fee

Every grade 7-11 student will have the use of a School's laptop during the school year as part of the laptop programme and will be charged \$300 for a technology fee (\$200 to Pre-U students with a personal laptop). The use of a School laptop is not compulsory for Pre-U students. Once a School's laptop is leased-to-purchase, only the technology fee will be charged in the subsequent years.

#### New Parents Fund

New parents, on acceptance to grades K-11, are invited to make a one time per family voluntary contribution of \$2,000 (\$500 for Pre -U) to this fund dedicated to the improvement of our facilities. A donation receipt will be issued.

#### Child Care Expenses

In 2005, the School was advised by Revenue Quebec not to issue Relevé 24s for Middle and Senior School students, since they consider that the lunch-time supervision does not constitute Child Care Expenses. Unless advised otherwise by Revenue Quebec, the School will only issue Relevé 24s for the Junior School students: the estimated amount is \$700 per child and is included in the total fees.

## Additional Tuition For non-Canadians

(Grade 7-11 only): Under the regulation of the Ministère de l'Éducation, du Loisir et du Sport du Québec (MELS) regarding students not born in Canada who are attending a MELS grant-taking school in Quebec, parents must provide proof that the student is either a Canadian citizen, has his/her permanent residence in Quebec, or is in the care of someone working under specific criteria in Quebec. Failure to have such documented proof means that the School's grant from the MELS will be reduced by \$4,047 for that student. The School is authorized by the MELS to assess the family that charge in addition to the school fees for that student for each year that the School receives grants from the MELS. This amount is subject to an annual increase.

#### Sundries

An account for sundries will be billed December 15th, April 15th, and June 30th (e.g., LCC Store, Book Room, stationery and workbooks, photographs, student trips, music fee, yearbook, misc., etc.)

# Rented Textbooks (Hard Cover)

Rented textbooks (included in Supplementary Fees) not returned by Founder's Day will be billed to your child's account. No credit note will be issued for books returned after that date since the replacement books will have been ordered. In addition, a penalty of \$25.00 will be charged if the book is not returned the day of the exam for Middle School and Senior School students. Starting in 2011- 2012, the School will outsource the purchasing of workbooks and softcover books to CSBE. Parents will be asked to order the books they need on-line. The hardcover books will gradually be purchased the same way.

<sup>(1)</sup> Previous year chosen option valid for a period of 3 years

PAYMENT PLAN 1									
	К	Gr 1-2	Gr 3-4	Gr 5-6	Gr 7-11	Gr 7-11	Pre-U	Pre-U	Pre-U
					leased	leased-to-	leased	leased-to-	no laptop
						purchase		purchase	
TOTAL FEES	\$ 14,745	\$ 17,760	\$ 18,390	\$ 18,640	\$ 18,870	\$ 18,270	\$ 18,735	\$ 18,135	\$ 18,035
Due September 1, 2011	\$ 7,372	\$ 8,880	\$ 9,195	\$ 9,320	\$ 9,435	\$ 9,135	\$ 9,367	\$ 9,067	\$ 9,017
Due January 15, 2012	\$ 7,373	\$ 8,880	\$ 9,195	\$ 9,320	\$ 9,435	\$ 9,135	\$ 9,368	\$ 9,068	\$ 9,018
LAPTOP COST - Aug. 2011						\$ 1,849		<b>\$</b> 1,849	

			PAY	MENT PLAN 2	2				
	K	Gr 1-2	Gr 3-4	Gr 5-6	Gr 7-11	Gr 7-11	Pre-U	Pre-U	Pre-U
					leased	leased-to-	leased	leased-to-	no laptop
			<u> </u>			purchase		purchase	
TOTAL FEES	\$ 14,74	5 \$ 17,760	\$ 18,390	\$ 18,640	\$ 18,870	\$ 18,270	\$ 18,735	\$ 18,135	\$ 18,035
Plus: interest charge	19	5 240	250	250	250	240	245	245	245
	\$ 14,94	0 \$ 18,000	\$ 18,640	\$ 18,890	\$ 19,120	\$ 18,510	\$ 18,980	\$ 18,380	\$ 18,280
Due September 1, 2011	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due October 1, 2011	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due November 1, 2011	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due December 1, 2011	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due January 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due February 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due March 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due April 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due May 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
Due June 1, 2012	\$ 1,49	4 \$ 1,800	\$ 1,864	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,912	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,898	\$ 1,838	\$ 1,828
LAPTOP COST - Aug. 2011						\$ 1,849		\$ 1,849	

Note: No post-dated cheques accepted. Pre-authorized payment compulsory. No change of date, only 1st of the month identified.

#### Yearbook

A fee for one yearbook will be charged to every family (not student). This fee of approximately \$80 will vary according to printing costs.

#### Food Service

A charge of \$1,200 is included from Kindergarten to grade 11 to cover the compulsory lunch and snack service.

### Music Fee

An additional fee of \$100 will be billed to all grade 7 students for the use of musical instruments. Students in grades 8 to Pre-U who are enrolled in the music program will be billed \$150.

#### Financial Awards

#### Bursaries

Bursaries are available to families whose children are registered to enter grades 7 to Pre-University. See Financial Awards section on the School website www.lcc.ca/admissions for further details.

#### Scholarships

A variety of scholarships are available to LCC students. See Financial Awards section on the School website www.lcc.ca/admissions for further details.

## Additional Services

## Extended-Day Programme

Our optional Extended-Day programme offers a safe, fun after-school alternative for students in grades K-6. Parents may pick up their children as late as 6 pm. The annual fee is approximately \$2,160. Part-time participation is permissible and special arrangements can be made. An application form and further details can be obtained through the Admission Office.

#### **Bus Transportation**

Private bus transportation is available to families whose children live in certain communities on the island of Montreal. The monthly fee of \$205 is payable to the bus company directly. An application form and further details can be obtained through the Admission Office.

# Supplementary Activity Programme (K-6)

Students in grades K-6 may participate in a supplementary after school activity programme. Activities are determined each term. Applications and further details can be obtained from the Junior School Office.

All cheques should be made payable to LOWER CANADA COLLEGE and returned to the FINANCE OFFICE.

Lower Canada College 4090, avenue Royal Montréal (Québec) H4A 2M5